

091262 APR 15 2010

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV.  
MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG  
NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
IN U.S.A, FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT  
RIETH, individually and on behalf of the estate of her  
husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH,  
STEPHEN KUINA, CHIEF TUNGUAR KUEIGWONG RAT,  
LUKA AYUOL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL  
MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI,  
CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

vs.

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CAREY R. D'AVINO  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-3000  
[cdavino@bm.net](mailto:cdavino@bm.net)

(Additional counsel listed  
on reverse side.)

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
[Hoffpaul@aol.com](mailto:Hoffpaul@aol.com)  
ADRIENNE J. QUARRY  
VICTORIA DON  
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE SEPLOW  
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, California 90291  
(310) 396-0731

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**(Additional Counsel for Petitioners)**

**ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, IRVINE  
401 East Peltason Drive, 1095  
Irvine, California 92697  
(949) 824-7722**

**JOHN M. O'CONNOR  
STANLEY A. BOWKER  
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 278-1000**

**RICHARD HEINMANN  
ELIZABETH CABRASER  
DANIEL E. SELTZ  
STEVEN E. FINEMAN  
RACHEL GEMAN  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street,  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013-1413  
(212) 355-9500**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .	13
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve Issues of National and International Importance, Which Now Divide the Federal Courts, Concerning the Source of Law and Standard for Civil Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the ATS .....	13
II. Review is Necessary Because the Second Circuit Erred in Applying International Law to the Issue of Aiding and Abetting Liability Despite This Court's Ruling in <i>Sosa</i> That Such Rules are Governed by Federal Common Law .....	19

- A. Under This Court’s Decision in *Sosa*, Federal Common Law Provides the Rules of Liability in Alien Tort Statute Cases ..... 19
- B. Under Federal Common Law, the Civil Standard for Aiding and Abetting Liability is Knowing Assistance ..... 24
- III. Even if International Criminal Law Provides the Applicable Standard for Aiding and Abetting Liability, Review Should be Granted Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision is in Conflict With International Law and With the Decisions of Other Courts That Have Applied International Law in this Context ..... 27
  - A. Knowledge Was the *Mens Rea* Required For Aiding and Abetting Liability at Nuremberg ..... 28
  - B. Modern International Criminal Tribunals Have Consistently Found Knowing Assistance to be the *Mens Rea* for Aiding and Abetting Under Customary International Criminal Law ..... 30
  - C. The Rome Statute Does Not Alter Customary International Law ..... 32
- IV. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Conflict Between the Second and Eleventh Circuits Over the Availability of

Federal Common Law Conspiracy Liability Under the ATS .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

**LIST OF APPENDICES**

**APPENDIX A**

**OPINION UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT  
DECIDED OCTOBER 2, 2009**

**APPENDIX B**

**OPINION UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF  
NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 12, 2006**

**APPENDIX C**

**ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEAR-  
ING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC  
ENTERED NOVEMBER 30, 2009**

**APPENDIX D**

**ORDER DENYING MOTION TO FILE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF BY FORMER  
AMBASSADOR DAVID J. SCHEFFER,  
DATED NOVEMBER 3, 2009**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . .	13, 34, 35
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) . . . . .	25
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG, et al.</i> , No. 09-2778-CV (2d Cir. Argued Jan. 11, 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Bodner v. Banque Paribas</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C99-02506 SI, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2006) . . . . .	14
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) . 4-5, 13, 25, 34	
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corporation</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2009), appeal docketed, No. 09-7125 (D.C. Oct. 29, 2009)(Indonesia) . . . . .	16
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) . . . .	14

<i>Doe v. Unocal Corporation</i> , 395 F.3d 932, vacated by grant of en banc review, 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corporation</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	25, 35
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Tesch (The Zyklon B Case)</i> , 13 Int'l L. Rep. 250 (1947) . . . . .	28, 30
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	35
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	14, 21, 23, 31
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> ,	

198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) . . . .	15
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum, Corporation</i> , 564 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .	11
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist LEXIS 17030 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2004) . . . . .	3
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .	11
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp.2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . .	1
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	1, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T (Nov. 16, 1998) . . . . .	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Dec. 10, 1998) . . . . .	5, 27-28, 31
<i>Prosecutor v. Milutinovic</i> , Case No. IT-05-87-T (Feb. 26, 2009) . . . . .	32
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntakirutimana</i> , Case Nos. ICTR-96-10-A & ICTR-96-17-A (Dec. 13, 2004) . . . . .	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> ,	

Case No. IT-94-1-A (Jul. 15, 1999) . . . . .	31
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	13
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Company.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	13, 34
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. 133 (1795) . . . . .	20
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) . . . . .	24-25
<i>Thomlinson v. Arriskin</i> , (1719) 92 Eng. Rep. 1096 (K.B.) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa 1830) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Tr. War. Crim., 1217 (1952) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Ohlendorf (The Einsatzgruppen Case)</i> , 4 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under	

Control Council Law No. 10, 1 (1949) .....	29
<i>United States v. Von Weizsacker (The Ministries Case)</i> , Tr. War Crim. 10 (1949) .....	29

### Statute and Regulations

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1350 .....	i, 1
50 U.S.C.	
§ 1701 .....	6
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, Jul. 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 .....	11
Article 22(3) .....	33
Article 25(3)(c) .....	33
Article 25(3)(d)(ii) .....	33, 36

### Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries, *72 .....	21
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l l. 461 (1989) .....	21
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40 § 2(o),	

115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	17
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	21
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Talisman</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) (No. 07- 0016) .....	16
Chimene I. Keitner, <i>Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases</i> , 60 Hastings L. J. 61 (2008) .....	31
Doug Cassel, <i>Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts</i> , 6 Nw. U. J. Int’l Hum. Rts. 304 (2008) .	33, 36
Gerhard Werle, <i>Principles of International Criminal Law</i> , 330 (2005) .....	33
John Ruggie, Remarks Prepared for ICJ Access to Justice Workshop, Johannesburg, South Africa (Oct. 29, 2009). .....	18
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd., Petition for Writ of Certiorari, sub nom, Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc., v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008) .....	15
Matthew Lippman, <i>War Crimes Trials of German Industrialists: The “Other Schindlers,”</i> 9 Temp. Int’l Comp. L.J. 173 (1995) .....	29

<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Abdullahi</i> , 130 S. Ct. 534 (Nov. 2, 2009) (No. 09-34) (mem) . . . . .	17
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Abdullahi</i> , <i>Petition for Writ of Certiorari</i> , No. 09-34 (July 8, 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>Protect, Respect and Remedy: A Framework for Business and Human Rights</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/8/5 (April 7, 2008) . . . . .	17
<i>Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808 (1993) on the Establishment of the ICTY</i> , U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993) . . .	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) (1979) .	25
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations, § 103(2) (1987) . . . . .	31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Sosa</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (No. 03-339)(“ <i>Sosa</i> Historians’ Brief”). . . . .	20
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and two others</i> (The Zyklon-B Case) , 1 law reports of trials of war criminals 93 (Brit. Mil. Ct. 1946) . . . . .	4-5
